

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY

-----X

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the
State of New York,

Index No. _____

Petitioner,

-against-

DOMINO’S PIZZA, INC., DOMINO’S PIZZA, LLC,
DOMINO’S PIZZA FRANCHISING, LLC,
ANTHONY MAESTRI, HI-RISE PIZZA, INC.,
HUDSON RIVER PIZZA, LLC, UPPER WEST
HARLEM PIZZA, INC., NORTH BEDFORD AVENUE
PIZZA, INC., UPTOWN PIZZA, INC.,
NORTHERN WESTCHESTER PIZZA, LLC,
SHUEB AHMED, NADER INC., SUPER DUPER
PIZZA INC., MATTHEW J. DENMAN, and DENMAN
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Respondents.

----- X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
120 Broadway, 26th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8700

TERRI GERSTEIN
Chief of Labor Bureau
RENIKA MOORE
LAWRENCE J. REINA
JUSTIN DEABLER
SETH KUPFERBERG
HAEYA YIM
CLAUDIA HENRIQUEZ
KEVIN M. LYNCH
Assistant Attorneys General

May 23, 2016

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION.....6

STATUTORY AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....8

 A. New York Executive Law Section 63(12).....8

 B. The Labor Law.....10

 1. Minimum Wage Requirements, the “80/20” Rule and Tip Credits.....10

 2. Overtime Pay Requirements.....12

 3. “Spread of Hours” and Expense Reimbursement Requirements.....13

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....13

 A. The OAG’s Investigation into Multiple Labor Law Violations Committed by Domino’s Franchisees.....13

 1. The OAG ‘s Settlements With 12 Franchisees.....14

 2. The Franchisee Respondents’ Violations.....15

 B. The OAG’s Investigation of Domino’s.....16

 C. Domino’s Relationship with Its Franchisees.....17

 D. Domino’s FDD and Other Evidence Shows the Domino’s- Required PULSE Computer System is More than a “Point of Sale” System.....18

 E. Domino’s Disclosures About PULSE in Its FDD.....22

 F. Domino’s Failure to Advise Franchisees of Known PULSE Flaws, Resulting in the Under-Calculation of Employee Pay23

 1. Failing to Count Overtime Hours Accumulated at Multiple Stores.....24

 2. Under-Calculating Overtime For Tipped Employees.....24

 3. Improperly Applying the “Tip Credit” Rules.....26

 4. Omitting the Required “Spread of Hours” Calculation.....27

G. Domino’s Ongoing Failure to Notify Franchisees of PULSE’s Known Flaws or Address Known Wage-and-Hour Violations Despite Full Knowledge of the Same.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. DOMINO’S AND THE FRANCHISEE RESPONDENTS ARE JOINTLY LIABLE FOR NUMEROUS VIOLATIONS OF THE LABOR LAW	30
A. The “Economic Realities” Test Applies to the Question of Whether Domino’s Is a Joint Employer.....	31
B. Domino’s Is Liable as a Joint Employer Because, as a Factual Matter, its Acts And Omissions in Relation to PULSE’s “Payroll Reports” Caused Many of the Wage-and-Hour Violations.....	38
C. Domino’s Status as a Joint Employer Is Further Established By Evidence of Control Under the <u>Herman</u> and <u>Zheng</u> Factors	41
1. Evidence of Formal Control Consistent with the <u>Herman</u> Factors.....	42
a. First <u>Herman</u> Factor: Domino’s Power to Hire, Fire, and Discipline Franchisees’ Employees.....	42
i. Hiring.....	42
ii. Firing and Discipline.....	46
b. Second <u>Herman</u> Factor: Domino’s Supervision and Control of Schedules and Working Conditions.....	48
i. Domino’s Control over Scheduling.....	49
ii. Domino’s Supervision and Control of Working Conditions.....	50
(a) Domino’s Inspections and Standards for Franchise Employees.....	51
(b) Domino’s Visits to Franchise Stores and Instructions to Franchisees.....	54
(c) Domino’s Monitoring of Franchisee Workers and Job Performance via PULSE.....	56
(d) Domino’s Anti-Union Policy.....	58

(e)	Domino’s Direct Involvement in Customer and Employee Complaints.....	60
c.	Third <u>Herman</u> Factor: Domino’s Role in the Determination of Rate and Method Payment.....	61
d.	Fourth <u>Herman</u> Factor: Domino’s Maintenance of Employment Records.....	62
2.	The Evidence of Domino’s Functional Control Under the <u>Zheng</u> Factors.....	65
II.	DOMINO’S SALE OF, AND ENCOURAGEMENT TO FRANCHISEES TO USE, DEFECTIVE SOFTWARE VIOLATED EXECUTIVE LAW SECTION 63(12)’S PROHIBITION AGAINST FRAUD.....	69
A.	Legal Standards for Section 63(12) Fraud.....	70
1.	Domino’s is Liable Under Section 63(12).....	71
III.	DOMINO’S MATERIAL MISSTATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS IN ITS FRANCHISE DISCLOSURE DOCUMENTS CONCERNING PULSE VIOLATED SECTION 687 OF THE FRANCHISE SALES ACT.....	74
A.	Domino’s Made Untrue and Misleading Statements of Material Fact, and Omitted Material Facts, in Connection with the Sales of Franchises.....	75
B.	Domino’s Misstatements and Omissions in its Franchisee Disclosure Documents Concerning PULSE Were Material and Violated Section 687 of the Franchise Sales Act.....	77
IV.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE AND RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED WITHOUT DISCOVERY OR A TRIAL.....	78
A.	Injunctive Relief Is Warranted.....	79
B.	Accounting, Restitution and Disgorgement Should Be Ordered.....	81
C.	Respondents Are Liable for Six Years of Wages, Liquidated Damages, Interest and Attorneys’ Fees.....	83
D.	For Domino’s Franchise Sales Act Violation, An Injunction, Corrective Disclosure, and Damages Are Warranted.....	84
	CONCLUSION.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>A.J. Temple Marble & Tile v. Union Carbide Marble Care</u> , 162 Misc. 2d 941 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 214 A.D.2d 473 (1st Dep't 1994), <u>modified</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 574 (1996)	74
<u>Ansoumana v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</u> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Antenor v. D & S Farms</u> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Barfield v. N.Y.C Health & Hosps.</u> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32, 35, 62
<u>Bonito v. Avalon Partners, Inc.</u> , 106 A.D.3d 625 (1st Dep't 2013)	33-34
<u>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency</u> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	36, 38, 43
<u>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc.</u> , Case 32-RC-109684, 2015 NLRB LEXIS 672 (Aug. 27, 2015)	37
<u>Cano v. DPNY, Inc.</u> , 287 F.R.D. 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Coraud LLC v. Kidville Franchise Co.</u> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y 2015).....	77
<u>Cordova v. SCCF, Inc.</u> , No. 13CIV5665-LTS-HP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97388 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2014)	<u>passim</u>
<u>David Birnbaum LLC v. Park</u> , 2013 N.Y. Slip. Op. 33372(U), 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6210 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 25, 2013)	33
<u>Dole v. Simpson</u> , 784 F. Supp. 538 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....	41
<u>Donovan v. Agnew</u> , 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983).....	41
<u>Donovan v. Janitorial Servs., Inc.</u> , 672 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1982)	37

<u>Emfore Corp. v. Blimpie Assocs., Ltd.</u> , 51 A.D.3d 434 (2d Dep’t 2008)	78
<u>Exceed Contracting Corp. v. Indus. Bd. of Appeals</u> , 126 A.D.3d 575 (1st Dep’t 2015)	33
<u>Flemming v. REM Conn. Cmty. Servs. Inc.</u> , No. 3:11cv689 (JBA), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180678 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2012)	38-39
<u>FTC v. Crescent Publ’g Grp., Inc.</u> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	70, 72
<u>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</u> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	77
<u>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.</u> , 293 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 791 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2015)	32-33, 42-43
<u>Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz</u> , 407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969)	37
<u>Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l Inc.</u> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	37
<u>Herman v. RSR Sec. Serv., Ltd.</u> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</u> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	32, 60
<u>Juarez v. 449 Rest., Inc.</u> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 363, 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<u>Karr v. Black</u> , 55 A.D.3d 82 (1st Dep’t 2008)	9
<u>Ke v. Saigon Grill, Inc.</u> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13, 32, 40-41
<u>Koppell ex rel. People v. Long Island Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children</u> , 163 Misc. 2d 654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1994)	8
<u>Lanzetta v. Florio’s Enters.</u> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	39, 41
<u>Liu v. Donna Karan Int’l, Inc.</u> , No. 00-Civ.-4221 (WK), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18847 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2001)	40

<u>Liu v. Jen Chu Fashion Corp.</u> , No. 00-Civ.-4221 (RJH) (AJP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2004)	40
<u>Lopez v. Silverman</u> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Majestic Molded Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 330 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1964).....	60
<u>Matter of Fin. Guar. Ins. Co.</u> , 39 Misc. 3d 208 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013)	9-10, 79
<u>Morangelli v. Chemed Corp.</u> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<u>New York v. Feldman</u> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	71
<u>NLRB v. Gibraltar Indus., Inc.</u> , 307 F.2d 428 (4th Cir. 1962)	60
<u>Olvera v. Bareburger Grp. LLC</u> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	33, 36, 43, 65
<u>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</u> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)	72
<u>Ovadia v. Office of Indus. Bd. of Appeals</u> , 19 N.Y.3d 138 (2012)	33
<u>Owens-Presley v. MCD Pizza, Inc.</u> , C.A. No. 14-6002, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104644 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2015).....	39
<u>Parker v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</u> , 629 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	50
<u>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza LLC</u> , 60 Cal. 4th 474 (2014)	39
<u>People v. 21st Century Leisure Spa Int’l, Ltd.</u> , 153 Misc. 2d 938 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1991)	70, 82
<u>People v. Abortion Info. Agency</u> , 69 Misc. 2d 825 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1971), <u>aff’d</u> , 37 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dep’t 1972)	80
<u>People v. Apple Health & Sports Club, Ltd.</u> , 80 N.Y.2d 803 (1992)	79

<u>People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</u> , 27 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep’t 2005), <u>aff’d on other grounds</u> , 11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008).....	70
<u>People v. Applied Card Sys. Inc.</u> , 41 A.D.3d 4 (3d Dep’t 2007)	83
<u>People v. Court Reporting Inst., Inc.</u> , 240 A.D.2d 413 (2d Dep’t 1997)	80
<u>People v. Coventry First LLC</u> , 52 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep’t 2008), <u>aff’d</u> , 13 N.Y.3d 108 (2009)	71
<u>People v. Empire Prop. Solutions, LLC</u> , No. 09-017767, 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1845 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Apr. 10, 2012)	71
<u>People v. Ernst & Young LLP</u> , 114 A.D.2d 569 (1st Dep’t 2014)	79
<u>People v. First Am. Corp.</u> , 18 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)	71
<u>People v. First Am. Corp.</u> , No. 406796/2007, 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5581 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 18, 2011)	71
<u>People v. First Am. Corp.</u> , No. 07-civ-10397 (LTS) (HP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51790 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008)	70
<u>People v. Frink Am., Inc.</u> , 2 A.D.3d 1379 (4th Dep’t 2003)	9, 31, 71, 81
<u>People v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2003)	70, 72
<u>People v. Greenberg</u> , 95 A.D.3d 474 (1st Dep’t 2012)	70-72
<u>People v. Lipsitz</u> , 663 N.Y.S.2d 468 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1997)	82
<u>People v. Telehublink Corp.</u> , 301 A.D.2d 1006 (3d Dep’t 2003)	9, 82
<u>People v. Trump Entrepreneur Initiative LLC</u> , 137 A.D.3d 409 (1st Dep’t Mar. 1, 2016).....	9

<u>Ping Chen v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</u> , No. 09-107 (JAP), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96362 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2009)	39
<u>Ponce v. Lajaunie</u> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 31216(U), 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2522 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 15, 2015).....	33
<u>Porter v. Warner Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	80
<u>Reilly v. Natwest Mkts. Grp. Inc.</u> , 181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999).....	83
<u>Retail Software Servs., Inc. v. Lashlee</u> , 854 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988).....	74
<u>Singh v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</u> , No. C-05-04534 RMW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16677 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2007)	42
<u>State by Lefkowitz v. Bevis Indus. Inc.</u> , 63 Misc. 2d 1088 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1970)	83
<u>State v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs, Ltd.</u> , 206 A.D.2d 266 (1st Dep’t 1994), <u>appeal denied</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 1004 (1994).....	71
<u>State v. Cortelle Corp.</u> , 38 N.Y.2d 83 (1975)	30
<u>State v. Danny’s Franchise Sys., Inc.</u> , 131 A.D.2d 746 (2d Dep’t 1987)	78
<u>State v. Daro Chartours, Inc.</u> , 72 A.D.2d 872 (3d Dep’t 1979).....	9
<u>State v. E.F.G. Baby Prods. Co.</u> , 40 A.D.2d 364 (3d Dep’t 1973)	70
<u>State v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 136 A.D.2d 154 (3d Dep’t 1988), <u>aff’d</u> , 74 N.Y.2d 495 (1989).....	71
<u>State v. Hotel Waldorf-Astoria Corp.</u> , 67 Misc. 2d 90 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1971)	81
<u>State v. Mgmt. Transition Res., Inc.</u> , 115 Misc. 2d 489 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1982)	80
<u>State v. Midland Equities of N.Y., Inc.</u> , 117 Misc. 2d 203 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1982)	81

<u>State v. Princess Prestige Co.</u> , 42 N.Y.2d 104 (1977)	80
<u>State v. Solil Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 128 Misc. 2d 767 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1985), <u>aff'd without opinion</u> , 114 A.D.2d 1057 (1st Dep't 1985)	79
<u>State v. Waterfine Water Conditioning Co.</u> , 87 Misc. 2d 18 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1975)	79
<u>Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC</u> , No. 12cv4216 (RLE), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105596 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014)	31
<u>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</u> , 04-Civ.-3316 (PAC), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114209 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2011), <u>aff'd in part sub nom. Irizarry v. Catsimatidis</u> , 722 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)	42-43
<u>Torres-Lopez v. May</u> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Velez v. New Haven Bus Serv., Inc.</u> , No. 3:13cv19 (JBA), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1275 (D. Conn. Jan. 26, 2015)	36-37, 49, 68
<u>Yick Wing Chan v. Indus. Bd. of Appeals</u> , 120 A.D.3d 1120 (1st Dep't 2014)	33
<u>Grenawalt v. AT&T Mobility LLC</u> , No. 15-949, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 4612 (2d Cir. Mar. 14, 2016).....	65
<u>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</u> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Zuckerman v. City of New York</u> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980)	9

STATE STATUTES

Civil Practice Law & Rules

§ 503(a)	8
§ 505(a)	8

General Business Law

§§ 351-359	75
§§ 680-695	74
§ 682.....	74
§ 683.....	17, 74

§ 687.....	5, 9, 74, 75 77, 84
§ 689.....	75, 84
§ 692.....	84

Labor Law

§ 2.....	32
§ 190.....	13, 31
§ 191.....	81
§ 191-c	71, 81
§ 193(1).....	16
§ 198.....	71,81,83
§ 198-c	13
§ 650.....	10
§ 651.....	32
§ 652.....	10
§ 663.....	30,83

Executive Law

§ 63.....	<u>passim</u>
-----------	---------------

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C.

§ 203.....	32
------------	----

STATE REGULATIONS

Title 12 of The Codes, Rules & Regulations of The State of New York

§ 137-1.3,	12,81
§ 137-1.4	11,12
§ 137-1.5	12
§ 137-1.7	13
§ 137-1.8	13
§ 137-2.5	13
§ 137-3.3	11
§ 146.....	10, 14
§ 146-1.3	11, 12, 15
§ 146-1.4	12, 81
§ 146-1.6	13
§ 146-1.8	13
§ 146-2.2	11
§ 146-2.3	11

§ 146-2.7	13, 16
§ 146-2.9	11
§ 146-3.3	11
§ 146-3.4	11
§ 146-3.13	10

Title 13 of The Codes, Rules & Regulations of The State of New York
N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 200.2	17, 74
---------------	--------

Title 454 of The Code of Massachusetts Regulations

§ 27.03(3)	12
------------------	----

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

16 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 436.2	17
---------------	----

29 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 531.59	11
§ 531.60	12
